United States government has stated that Rothstein conspired with others to use RRA as a 

criminal enterprise in order to conduct a racketeering activity, including mail and wire fraud, 

money laundering and conspiracy. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. This is an action for damages in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), 

exclusive of interest and costs. 

2. Epstein is domiciled in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

3. Rothstein was at all relevant times a resident of Broward County, Florida, and the 

chairman, managing partner and chief executive officer of a law firm called Rothstein,

[...]

(a) On September 11, 2008, Edwards filed a state court action on behalf of client 

L.M. against Edwards seeking damages. On July 22, 2009, Edwards sent an email to the 

Attorneys at RRA requesting a litigation meeting. 

(b) On July 24, 2009, Edwards, on behalf of client L.M., filed a two hundred and 

thirty four (234) page, one hundred fifty-six (156) count complaint against Epstein in U.S. 

District Court for the Southern District of Florida styled L.M. v Epstein, Case Number 09-CIV-

81092. However, Edwards was never served. The case was filed with a misspelling of Epstein's 

last name so as not to alert the defendant that the case had been filed. Each of the one hundred 

and fifty-six counts (156) is a separate cause of action pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §2255, which 

provides a civil remedy authorizing damages of no less than $150,000 per violation. Thus, 

Edwards sought total damages in excess of Twenty-Three Million Four Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($23,400,000.00). Edwards knew or should have known that allegations in that 

complaint that Epstein forced L.M. to have "oral sex" with him were false. Edwards' client 

confirmed this fact in her deposition, but Edwards never amended the complaint. 

(c) On or about October 13, 2009, Attorney Legamaro and his client, potential